

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

T.R., et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	Plaintiffs,
v.	:	Case No. 15-cv-04782-MSG
	:	
THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA,	:	
	:	
	:	Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’

MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

MARJORIE M. OBOD, ESQUIRE
DANIELLE GOEBEL, ESQUIRE
MARIE-THERES DiFILLIPPO, ESQUIRE
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2101
T: 215-575-7000 / F: 215-575-7200

*Attorneys for Defendant The School District of
Philadelphia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. BACKGROUND	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Simply Alleging A Systemic Failure Does Not Establish A Class.....	5
B. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden on Every Element of Rule 23.	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Class Definition is Ambiguous, Unworkable, and Does Not Allow the Court to Determine Readily Who is A Member of the Class.....	7
D. Plaintiffs’ Evidence of Numerosity is Impermissibly Speculative.....	10
E. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Not Premised Upon Common Conduct.	12
F. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Subject to Unique Defenses not Typical of the Class.	17
G. None of the Named Plaintiffs are Adequate Class Representatives.....	19
1. Plaintiff Lin is an inadequate class representative.....	20
2. Plaintiff Perez is an inadequate class representative.	21
3. There are significant issues regarding the adequacy of counsel.	21
H. The Relief Sought By Plaintiffs is Not Appropriate as to the Class as a Whole	23
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Andrew M. v. Del. Cnty. Office of Mental Health and Mental Retardation,
490 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2007) 17

Bailey v. Patterson,
369 U.S. 31 (1962)..... 21

Ballard ex rel. Ballard v. Philadelphia School Dist.,
273 F. App'x 184 (3d Cir. 2008) 18

Beck v. Maximus, Inc.,
457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006) 17, 18

Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Pa. 2008), *aff'd*, 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014) 5, 17

Brown-Dickerson v. City of Phila.,
2016 WL 1623438 at *8 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 17

Byes v. Telecheck Recovery Servs., Inc.,
173 F.R.D. 421 (E.D. La. 1997) 21, 22

Byrd v. Aaron's Inc.,
784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) 7, 9

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... 6, 11

Contawe v. Crescent Heights of Am., Inc.,
2004 WL 2966931 (E.D. Pa. 2004) 9

Coyle v. Hornell Brewing Co.,
2011 WL 2147218 at *4 (D.N.J. 2011) 20

D.S. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.,
602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010) 13

Doe By & Through Brockhuis v. Arizona Dep't of Educ.,
111 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 1997) 6

Dotson v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
2009 WL 1559813 at *2 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 20

F.3d at 317-18, and Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) 7

Fuhrmann on Behalf of Fuhrmann v. East Hanover Bd. of Educ.,
993 F.2d 1031 (3d Cir. 1993) 13

Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.,
655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011) 24

<i>Grieco v. N.J. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 2007 WL 1876498 (D. N.J. 2007)	18
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia Mortg. Lending Practices Litigation</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	6, 7, 11, 19
<i>In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 124 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster</i> , 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>J.T. ex rel. A.T. v. Dumont Pub. Sch.</i> , 533 F. App'x 44 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Jackson v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 951 F.Supp. 1293 (S.D. Texas 1996).....	17
<i>Karnuth v. Rodale, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 747251 at *3 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	20
<i>Kline v. Security Guards, Inc.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 261 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	9
<i>L.G. ex rel. E.G. v. Fair Lawn Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 486 F. App'x 967 (3d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Lightfoot v. D.C.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 314 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	10, 19
<i>Mielo v. Steak</i> , 897 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Monaco v. Mitsubishi Motors Credit of Am., Inc.</i> , 34 F. App'x 43 (3d Cir. 2002)	17

R.K. v. Clifton Bd. of Educ.,
587 F. App’x 17 (3d Cir. 2014) 13

R.W. ex rel. Williams v. Delaware Dept. of Educ.,
2008 WL 4330461 at *3 (D. Del. 2008) 17

Reinholdson v. State of Minnesota,
2002 WL 31026580 (D. Minn. 2002), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 346 F.3d 847
(8th Cir. 2003)..... 6

Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank,
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) 7, 13, 15

Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.,
191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 9

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015) 7

T.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia,
223 F. Supp. 3d 321 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 5

W.R. v. Union Beach Bd. Of Educ.,
414 F. App’x 499 (3d Cir. 2011) 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... passim

Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
508 F.2d 239, 247 (3d Cir.1975) 20

Williams v. Lenape Board of Educ.,
2018 WL 916364 at *6 (D.N.J. 2018) 17

Statutory Authorities

20 U.S.C. §9101(25) 13, 14

20 U.S.C. § 9101(25)(D)..... 14

Rules and Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.27 13

34 C.F.R. § 300.322 20

34 C.F.R. § 300.501(b)..... 19

34 C.F.R. § 300.503 20

F.R.C.P. 23(g)(1)(A)..... 28

F.R.C.P. 65..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B) 12
